., interplastik

14.10.2021/4

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE
With Food Contact Regulations

FOOD CONTACT REGULATION

This declaration is issued to comply with regulation (EU) No 1935/2004 EEC on materials and
objects meant to come into contact with food products and regulation (EU) No 2020/1245
plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

This statement, relating to plastic materials and articles intended to use for the manufacture
of food packaging, applies to flexible packaging consisting of the following films.

Kraft/PET/PE, Kraft/PET/PE(evoh)PE, Kraft/PET/CPP, Kraft/ALU/PE, Kraft/OPP,
Kraft/metPET/PE, Kraft/ALU/CPP, Kraft/metPET/CPP, PE/PE, PE/PE(evoh)PE,
PET/PE, PET/PE(evoh)PE, PET/ALU/PE, PET/metPET/PE, PET/CPP, metPET/CPP,
PET/metPET/CPP, OPP/CPP, matPET/PE, matPET/PE(evoh)PE, matPET/ALU/PE,
matOPP/PE, matOPP/PE(evoh)PE, matOPP/PET/PE, matOPP/PET/PE(evoh)PE,
matOPP/ALU/PE, OPA/PE, Kraft/PET/PE(evoh)PE (>65% bio-based) “I'm green”
Kraft/high barrier PET/PE (>65% bio-based) “I'm green”,

Kraft/Monopaper (with barrier coating)

- Commission Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004

- Commission Regulation (EU) No 2020/1245 of 02 September 2020 amending and
correcting Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to
come into contact with food.

- Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22" December 2006 amended on good
manufacturing practices for materials and articles intended to come into contact with
food.

- CFR-Code of Federal Regulations Title 21 (175.105, 175.300, 177.1520, 177.1630)

- Commission Regulation (EC) No 1895/2005

- Regulation (EU No 1169/2011 Annex II

iNTER PLASTiK AMBALAJ VE GIDA SAN. TiC. A.S.
Tevfik Bey Mah. Tahsin Tekoglu Cad. No. 34/5 Liva is Mrk., Sefakdy - Istanbul / Tiirkiye
Tel.: +90/212 /2503265 Fax:+90/212 /2350617 www.interplastik.com


http://www.interplastik.com/

OVERALL MIGRATION (OM)

The migration tests for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food-stuffs
should be carried out in accordance with the Commission Regulation 10/2011 which is
consolidated European Directive 82/711/EEC and 85/572/ EEC.

We confirm that for the production of our films, listed we use only monomers, starting
substances and additives listed in the Union List of Authorized Substances of (EU) No
2020/1245 and its successive amendments up to including (EU) No 2016/1416.

INTER PLASTIK have confirmed that the overall migration (simulants A, B, C, D2 and E for
10 days @ 40 °C + 4 hours @ 100°C) shall be lower than 10 mg/dm?2.

Simulant A , B, C, D2 are used for OML testing for all types of food types, therefore OML
testing with tenax (Simulant E) for dry and powdered foods is not required at all.

The migration limits are in compliance under the following conditions (limit of 10 mg/dm?2).

According to food | Simulant Testing conditions Unit
type/ Food

contact conditions

10 % Ethanol A (Alcohol) 10 days @ 40 °C + 4 hours @ 100°C mg/dm?2
Solution (v/v)

3% Acetic Acid B (acid) 10 days @ 40 °C + 4 hours @ 100°C mg/dm?2
Solution (v/v)

20 % Ethanol C (Alcohol) 10 days @ 40 °C + 4 hours @ 100°C mg/dm?2
Solution

Veg. Oil containing D2 (oil) 10 days @ 40 °C + 4 hours @ 100°C mg/dm?2

less than 1 %
unsaponified matter

Poli 2,6- E 10 days @ 40 °C + 4 hours @ 100°C mg/dm?2
diphhenyleneoxide

Moreover, directive 85/572/EC the user of our food packaging should satisfy himself as of
the suitability of our products for the intended application.

For conditions of use other than those already covered by our test results, users of the
products in its finished state shall carry out the appropriate tests. Therefore, we disclaim any
liability for damages arising from the non-suitability of our products for the intended specific
application.

iNTER PLASTiK AMBALAJ VE GIDA SAN. TiC. A.S.
Tevfik Bey Mah. Tahsin Tekoglu Cad. No. 34/5 Liva is Mrk., Sefakdy - Istanbul / Tiirkiye
Tel.:490/212 /2503265 Fax:+90/212/2350617 www.interplastik.com



http://www.interplastik.com/

SPECIFIC MIGRATION LIMITS

During the production of our films, we use following additives which are included in the
Union List of Authorized Monomers and other starting substances in Annex I of EC Directive
(EU) No 2020/1245 and its successive amendments up to and including (EU) No 2016/1416.

HEAVY METALS

We confirm that raw materials and films used in the production do not contain heavy metals
including cadmium, hexavalent chromium, lead and mercury. The sum of concentrations of
these heavy metals doest not exceed 100 ppm and complies with EU Directive 94/62/EC and
its amendments.

DUAL USE ADDITIVES

According to the Annexes in Directive 95/2/EC of food additives, we declare that we never
buy directly the additives mentioned in the Annexes.

However ,the lack of information on this category of additives from our certain suppliers,
which have the same difficulties as we do, do not allow as to guarantee the completeness of
the information. Dual use additives are available upon request.

NANOFORM SUBSTANCES

In the manufacture of the films, we do not use any nanoform substances because EU
Regulation 10/2011 prohibits the use of nanoform substances that are not specifically
authorized in nanoform. Substances in nanoform shall only be used if explicitly authorized
and mentioned in the specifications in Annex I of EU Regulation 10/2011 and its
amendments.

RECOVERABILITY

The film complies with the recoverability requirements set forth in Directive 94/62/EC. The
film is not subjected to labeling as a hazardous chemical or according to 1999/45/EC.

RECYCLED MATERIALS

INTER PLASTIK declares that our packaging products do not contain recycled raw materials.

iNTER PLASTiK AMBALAJ VE GIDA SAN. TiC. A.S.
Tevfik Bey Mah. Tahsin Tekoglu Cad. No. 34/5 Liva is Mrk., Sefakdy - Istanbul / Tiirkiye
Tel.:490/212 /2503265 Fax:+90/212/2350617 www.interplastik.com


http://www.interplastik.com/

ABSENCE OF SUBSTANCES AND CHEMICALS

According to the information received from our suppliers;

None of the following substances are intentionally added or used as additives or raw
materials in the manufacture of the films. However, since we do not systematically conduct
specific analytical tests to verify the absence of these substances, we cannot guarantee that
there is no trace amount of these substances, as impurity, residue or otherwise, in the films.
The following materials are not expected to be present in the films:

Allergens (as defined in Regulation (EU) 1169/2011 Annex II)

(If the packaging has cold seal application, we inform you that the structure contains
latex. The food packaging industry recognizes that natural rubber latex is known to
contain some naturally occurring proteins that have been shown to have the
potential to cause sensitisation or allergic reactions to some people).

Asbestos

Azodicarbonamide or semi-carbazide compounds

Biocides

Bisphenol A. Regarding to our world brand's adhesive supplier's declaration, some of
adhesive hardener which is for application of solvent based lamination contain polyol
component, based on ethoxylated and propoxylated Bisphenol A. Actually, Bisphenol
A (BPA, Cas No 80-05-7) itself is not a part of formulation. Also, Bisphenol A is not
released during the curing process of two component systems. NCO component is
always in excess in two component systems must have reacted during the curing
process. According to this consideration, in no case Bisphenol A can be present in the
fully cured adhesive.

Bisphenol S

Di(ethylhexyl) adipate (DEHA)

Dioxins

Epoxidized soybean oil (ESBO)

Epoxy derivatives:

a. BADGE [2,2-bis(4-hydroxyphenyl)propane bis(2,3-epoxypropyl) ether]

b. BFDGE [bis(hydroxyphenyl)methane bis(2,3-epoxypropyl) ether]

¢. NOGE [novolac glycidyl ether]

2-Ethylhexanoic acid (2-EHA)

Formaldehyde (formol)

Genetically modified organisms

Isopropyltioxanthone (ITX)

Melamine and cyanuric acid

Organotin compounds as tributyl-tin (TBT), dibutyl-tin (DBT) and monobutyl-tin
(MBT)

Perfluorinated tenside (PFT), perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and perfluorooctane
sulfonate (PFOS)

iNTER PLASTiK AMBALAJ VE GIDA SAN. TiC. A.S.
Tevfik Bey Mah. Tahsin Tekoglu Cad. No. 34/5 Liva is Mrk., Sefakdy - Istanbul / Tiirkiye
Tel.:490/212 /2503265 Fax:+90/212/2350617 www.interplastik.com


http://www.interplastik.com/

e Phthalates. Based on the BOPP suppliers’ information, no phthalates of whichever
chemical form are intentionally added as modifiers, plasticizers, additives or
processing aids to BOPP films. However, Dibutyl phthalate (DBP), Diisobutyl phthalate
(DIBP) and Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) are used to improve the efficiency of
the catalyst and control the isotacticity of polymer during PP production. The
potential residual traces of phthalates in PP have been known below the limits
defined by REACH (0.1%, by weight) for decades. Thus, ho commercial PP is
subjected to any restriction or ban in that respect.

e Polybrominated biphenyls (PBBs), polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDEs) and
polybrominated terphenyls (PBTs)

e Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), polychlorinated terphenyls (PCTs) and

polychlorinated naphthalenes (PCNs)

Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH)

Recycled products as defined by Regulation (EC) 282/2008

Titanium acetyl acetone (TAA)

“Mineral oil saturated hydrocarbons” (MOSH) as well as “Mineral oil aromatic

hydrocarbons” (MOAH) are not intentionally added during the manufacturing process

of our products. Based on the ink supplier’s declaration, the presence of traces of
these substances in the product coming from raw material impurities, from the
process or as adventitious contaminant cannot be excluded. They declare that
potential traces of these substances in our products are kept below 0.1%, in

accordance with BfR Opinion No. 008/2010, 09 December 2009.

REACH: Declaration of non-use of SVHC list (Substances of very high concern)
Declared by our suppliers we can state that our products do not contain;

a) Substances for intended release as defined in REACH Regulation 1907/2006, Article 7.1
b) Any of the Annex XIV candidate chemicals proposed to be Substances of Very High

Concern above the 0.1% threshold as stated in REACH Regulation 1907/2006, Article 57.
¢) Does not contain substances of very high concern according to the REACH Regulation
(listed on the ECHA candidate list, list of 19 January 2021 at a concentration greater than
0,1% threshold.

According to the confirmation received from our raw material suppliers we can state that
substances / monomers / chemicals contained in our products have been registered and do
not contain any chemicals from SVHC list (Substance Very High Concern).

iNTER PLASTiK AMBALAJ VE GIDA SAN. TiC. A.S.
Tevfik Bey Mah. Tahsin Tekoglu Cad. No. 34/5 Liva is Mrk., Sefakdy - Istanbul / Tiirkiye
Tel.:490/212 /2503265 Fax:+90/212/2350617 www.interplastik.com


http://www.interplastik.com/

RESPONSIBILITIES

Please note that it is the responsibility of both the manufacturer of the finished food contact
articles as well as the industrial food packer to ensure that the finished articles are in actual
compliance with the specific and global migration limits. Our tests on the finished articles
cannot replace migration tests under the real conditions. For conditions of use other than
those already covered by our test results, users of the material or article in its finished state
shall carry out the appropriate tests for their specific conditions of use.

The information contained herein relates exclusively to our products when not used in
conjunction with any third-party materials. No liability can be accepted in respect of the use
of our products with other materials and/or cannot be extended to the end-products
obtained by:

e any ulterior modification of the composition of our products, hereby guaranteed, by
the addition of any substances not in conformity with the legislations, -

e any processing technique, condition or improper storage which could change the
physical, chemical, barrier and optical properties of our products and lead to
deteriorated and damaged materials and/or products, -

e improper use of our products.

It is the customer’s responsibility to inspect and test our products in order to satisfy itself as
to the suitability of the products for the customer’s particular purpose. The customer is
responsible for the appropriate, safe and legal use, and storage, processing and handling of
our products. We disclaim any liability for inappropriate, unsafe, illegal use, and improper
storage, processing and handling of our products for the customer’s particular purpose, the
intended specific application and the particular foodstuff being used.

This declaration has been prepared and issued on the basis of currently applicable laws and
regulations, and our best knowledge and expertise currently available.

Nagihan COBAN

Quality Assurance Manager

iNTER PLASTiK AMBALAJ VE GIDA SAN. TiC. A.S.
Tevfik Bey Mah. Tahsin Tekoglu Cad. No. 34/5 Liva is Mrk., Sefakdy - Istanbul / Tiirkiye
Tel.:490/212 /2503265 Fax:+90/212/2350617 www.interplastik.com


http://www.interplastik.com/

